
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY. Please 
enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 29/03/23 

 
 

1 - 6 

 
4.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (2022/23) 

Update 
7 - 14 

 (Coral Harding - Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

 

 
5.   Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2022/23 and update on Q1 

Performance Indicators 
15 - 18 

 (Stephen Dodson – Head of Strategic Programmes) 
 

 
 
6.   Financial Monitoring Outturn Report for 2022/23 - to end of March 

2023 (Period 12) 
19 - 58 

 (Simon Jones - Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Jobson (Vice-Chair), Carr, Foster, Hay, 
Pragnell and Webb 
 
 

 
134. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Roberts and Councillor Turner 

  
 
135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Webb 4 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

Cllr Hay  6 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
136. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26/01/23  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2023 be 
approved as a true record 
 
137. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATES QUARTER 3  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Of
[...]
housing associations and noise complaints were highlighted as an 
area of concern.  
  
Councillor Batsford responded that East Sussex County Council have a new highways 
contract starting in June and the handover has reduced current performance of 
pothole repairs and hoped that the new contractors would be able to reduce the 
backlog. Cllr Patmore also noted that potholes must have been reported if a claim for 
damages was to be made. This can be done through Pothole in road - Report a 
problem (eastsussexhighways.com) There is going to be a cross party active travel 
group set up. A meeting has been held with Stagecoach who are looking to provide 
reliable bus timetable information to residents.  
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for the 2022/23 municipal year and follow up actions 
  
Reasons  
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to 
set their own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated 
actions by the end of year. 
  
 
138. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 2022/23  
 
The Head of Strategic Programmes reported to the committee that this is the 
performance review for Quarter 3 although we were in effect looking at them at the 
end of Q4 due to committee cycles. This will be addressed going forward but it was to 
be noted that all Performance Indicators will be being reviewed considering the 
updated Corporate Plan 23/24.  

Members of the Senior Leadership Team and Lead Councillors were present to 
answer questions. The committee asked questions 

Q: Strategic housing tracker is missed every quarter. Is it fit for purpose? 

A: This does not reflect the hard work being done by the Housing team. Targets will be 
reviewed and will be updated. 

Page 2

https://www.eastsussexhighways.com/report-a-problem/roads/pothole-in-road
https://www.eastsussexhighways.com/report-a-problem/roads/pothole-in-road


OVERVIEW AND 
[...]
ress with 194 days lost (25% of all sickness this period) 
2. Colds/Flu/URTI with 75 days lost (10% of all sickness) 
3. Confirmed Covid Virus with 69 days lost (9% of all sickness this period) 
4. Lower Limb with 65 days lost (8% of all sickness) 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

5. Back/Spinal with 60 days lost (7% of all sickness this period) 
  
Additional detailed information has been provided to the committee 

  

Q:  Climate change strategy has ambers. Is this due to the climate change 
officer leaving? 

A: The Climate change tracker has many targets achieved by the whole council and 
does not review the work of one officer. 

Resolved (Unanimously) 
  

1.    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 
3 (Oct-Dec) 2022/23 
  

2.    To note that the report provides performance information one quarter 
behind actual quarters.  
  

3.    That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
  

Reasons 
  

1.    To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 

  
2.    To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) 

have ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility.  
  

3.    That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both 
achievements and areas of concern. 

  
4.    That due to committee cycles the data provided to O&S is for Q3 but Q4 has now 

almost complete therefore some data may not represent the up-to-date 
information on performance. 

  
  
 
139. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 2022/23 - TO END OF DECEMBER 

2022 (PERIOD 9)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report. Moving forward there is plans to have 
the reports to the committee nearer the end of each quarter. 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that the total service expenditure was 
forecast to be overspent by £2.7 million at the end of Q3. The largest single area of 
overspend is homelessness, where an overspend of £2,030,900 is forecast. This is 
due to the rising cost of temporary accommodation and with increase in the number of 
clients presented as homeless. The Revenues and Benefits service is forecasting an 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

overspend of £213,360 and this is due to a delay in the restructure and the use of 
agency staff. Car parking is forecast and an overspend of £186,200 this is due to 
reduced fee income at the sports centres, closing of the Cornwallis Car Park and the 
reduction in season tickets income. Development management is forecasting an 
overspend of £323,700 this is due to an underachievement of income, additional 
staffing post and agency staff used to cover vacant posts. Dangerous Structures has a 
overspend of £196,200 and this is for safety works at Battle Rd. Debt repayment costs 
are forecasting an underspend of £628,850 and this is due to a lower MRP charge 
reduced borrowing and increased investment income. The total expenditure is 
therefore forecast to be overspent by £2,071,600 at the end of December. 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer gave an update from the end of February which 
shows that direct service expenditure overspend has increased by a further £546,700 
with an additional overspend on Homelessness of £212,000. An additional £124,700 
overspend on Properties & Estates is also forecast due to increased repairs 
expenditure and reduced rental income due to rent free periods negotiated. There is 
also an additional £185,500 overspend on dangerous structures. This takes the total 
forecast overspend on Battle Road to £381,700. 

The change to the MRP strategy which was agreed at Full Council on the 8th of 
February has saved £787,000 and further improvements in investment returns and 
interest rates is estimated to generate an additional £185,000 in investment income.  

The capital budget for the year was set at £21.7 million, and then revised for carry 
forwards and budget adjustments and set at £18.08 million. The forecast underspend 
for the year end is £3.855m 

Members of the Senior Leadership Team and Lead Councillors were present to 
answer questions. 

The committee asked questions: 

Q: What state will the reserves be in at the end? 

A: The reserve usage has been set out in the 23/24 budget and has taken account of 
the forecast that was available in December 2022. 

Q: How is the financial position changed since September 2022? 

A: The financial position has deteriorated due to housing costs from the forecasts in 
September 2022 

Q: How are we going to rectify the use of agency staff? 

A: We do not wish to rely on agency staff but there are occasions when this is 
necessary. Capacity shortages have affected the Revenues and Benefits area due to 
the additional government grant schemes they have been required to administer – 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

some of this has been funded by government. The essential nature of the service, i.e. 
supporting the most vulnerable people in our town, meant we needed to fill the gaps 
with temporary staff. A restructure will be completed shortly which will set the 
establishment for the team moving forward.   

Q: Why has there been a lack in income from sports centre car parks? 

A: Income from the car park has fallen but the sports centres attendance is up. This is 
to be reviewed.  

Q: What are we doing as a Council to consider the changes and the increased 
cost that we're likely to face with refuge? 

A: This has been flagged as a significant financial risk and there is a meeting planned 
for Friday to understand the details and enable our planning. 

Q: Can Cornwallis car park be reopened on a temporary basis? 

A: No, this is not possible. 

Q: Will there be money from Government for the changes to green waste? 

A: There is a Government allocation for communications but additional work may need 
to be funded. 

Resolved (Unanimously) 

  
To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section 

Reasons 

To assist the Council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. This monitoring assists in 
identifying 
areas for review in the production of the 2023/24 budget. 

  

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.15 pm) 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

9  
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday, 12th July 2023 

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (2022/23) 
Update 

Report By: Coral Harding, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Officer 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update for the 2022/23 Overview and Scrutiny work programme and proposed 
follow up actions. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That the committee note the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the 2022/23 
municipal year and follow up actions. 
 
That the committee would like to give their thanks to previous committee members, 
Cabinet and Officers for their contributions and support with the work programme. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to set their 
own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated actions by the end 
of year.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny committee appreciates the support it receives within the organisation. 
The committee recognises that working together produces a better outcome for the council and 
the public. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. Following the agreement of the work programme at Annual Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
on 27th July 2022. The committee has since met to provisionally con
[...]
 

Policy Implications 

Page 11



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Reading Ease Score:48.1  
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: N/A 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     Y 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

Appendix A- Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Coral Harding 
Email: Charding@hastings.gov.uk  
Tel: 01424 451484 
 

Page 12

mailto:Charding@hastings.gov.uk


Appendix A: Proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

 FINANCE EQUALITIES LIVING ENVIRONMENT FOLLOW UP 

     

     

     

 

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 2 WASTE, RECYCLING, 

AND STREET 
CLEANSING REVIEW

DISPOSAL OF 
COUNCIL ASSET 

REVIEW

EQUALITIES 
MOTION WORKING 
GROUP REVIEW

QUALITY OF 
BATHING WATER 

REVIEW

MOTIONS 
RECOMMENDATION 

REVIEW

MEETING WITH THE 
LEADER AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

MEETING WITH 
SEA CHANGE

PROJECT 
PRIORITISATION 

AND SPEND REVIEW

CONTINUATION 
WORKING WITH LOCAL 

GROUPS FOR FEEDBACK

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 3

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 4

POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL REVIEWS IF TIME AND RESOURCES PERMIT

2022/23 WORK PROGRAMME CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS REPORTED

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date of Meeting(s): 12/07/23 

Report Title: Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2022/23 and update on 

 Q1 Performance Indicators 

Report By: Stephen Dodson – Head of Strategic Programmes 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
1. To provide a summary of performance for Quarter 4 (Jan – April) 2022/23 
2. To enable Senior Managers, Portfolio Holders and O&S to agree and finalise performance 
indicators for Q1-Q4 23/24 against the updated corporate plan and agreed delivery plan.  
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 4 2022/23  
2. To note that the report provides performance information one quarter behind actual 

quarters. 
3. That O&S are content with the agreed Q1 and ongoing quarters PI’s for 23/24.  
4. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring arrangements. 
2. To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) have 

ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility.  
3. That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both achievements and areas 

of concern. 
4. That due to committee cycles the data provided to O&S is for Q4 but Q4 has been completed 

therefore some data may not represent the up-to-date information on performance.  
5. That O&S are sighted on and agree performance indicators for Q1 and ongoing quarters for 

23/24.  
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Council updated its four year corporate plan (2020/24) in February 2022.This update 
took into account new or changed activities brought about as a result of the pandemic. 

2. This report sets out a summary of council performance for Quarter 4 (Jan – April 2023), 
however it should be noted that due to committee cycles the information provided will be 
presented to O&S is at the end of Q4. Therefore, some data may not represent the most up-to-
date information on performance.  

3. Performance reporting and updates continue to be reported in a Dashboard format and the 
intention remains to build and improve the performance reporting including financial information 
from Quarter 1 23/24. These will incl
[...]
s Act     Y 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

See links in the main body of the report. 
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Stephen Dodson – Head of Strategic Programmes 
Email: Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk  
Tel: 01424 783326 
 

Page 18

mailto:Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 12 July 2023 
 
Report Title: Financial Monitoring Outturn Report for 2022/23 – to end of 

March 2023 (Period 12) 
 
Report By: Simon Jones  

Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
  
 
Purpose of Report 

To provide a summary of the outturn position for services at the end of March 2023 
(excluding recharges). 
  

Recommendation(s) 

To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To assist the Council in understanding the outturn financial position for the year end 
and particularly areas of over and under spend. The outturn position for 2022/23 can be 
used to inform budget monitoring for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

Key Strategic Points 

• The anticipated use of the General Reserve has reduced by £1.16m from the 
position forecast in the 2023/24 budget working papers in February. Total usage 
is now expected to be £2.1m down from £3.26m. 

• Reduced spending on Capital has led to no borrowing requirement for the year 
which in turn will lead to revenue savings in future years from lower MRP and 
interest payments. 

• Of the £1.269m of savings identified in the 2022/23 PIER process 78% 
(£1.066m) of savings were achieved (82% or £401k for 2021/22). 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 
 

1. As part of the process of continuous improvement, and to provide more 
comprehensive financial monitoring, the format of the budget mon
[...]
es is showing an underspend of £40,819 due to 
salary slippage on vacant posts. 
 

16. Revenues and Benefits are showing an overspend of £264,831 due to a delay in 
the planned restructure of the service. This has led to the continuation of the 
temporary staffing structure and reliance on additional agency members of staff 
longer than anticipated, coupled with additional demand placed on the team to deal 
with extra grant schemes throughout the financial year. A full restructure is 
currently in process and will be concluded in the next financial year. 

 
17. Corporate Expenses is showing £78,860 additional spend on software due to a 

general increase in costs across the board and the need to continue with our 
current service provider to take payments over the counter and telephone. There 
has also been additional expenditure on consultancy costs to implement the new 
Pay360 software. 
 

18. Unit Factories is showing an additional savings of (£34,303), this is mainly due to 
contract cleaning being done by the Building Cleaning DSO (£22,000) and a saving 
on the Business Rates budget of (£17,000). Repairs are showing an underspend of 
(£18,500) which is being used to part offset the repairs overspend in Properties and 
Estates. Rents are £18,000 down against budget due to some vacant periods and 
some minor rent free agreements. 
 

19. Properties and Estates are showing an overspend of £72,198. An overspend of 
£90,900 has occurred on the repairs budget to cover additional works identified. 
Insurance excess of £7,200 has been paid. There is a reduction in rental income of 
£78,000 mainly due to a rent free period negotiated by tenants. Business rates for 
Lacuna Place have been paid for a vacant unit costing an additional £33,900 
against the budget. Rents and Service charges payable are showing an 
underspend of (£113,500). Costs have been recovered for surveyors’ fees relating 
to Harrow Lane (£38,000). The rest of the cost centre is made up of various sm
[...]
and the Council staying within its approved budget. Any deviation to 
those budgets and savings targets will have further negative impact. 
 

33. For example, in the last two financial years the savings targets have a 78% success rate in 
2022/23 and 82% success rate in 2021/22. If the savings identified as part of budget setting 
for 2023/24 achieve c.80% in the 2023/24 financial year, then additional in year savings of 
c.£300k would need to be found to remain in line with the forecasts contained in Table B 
above. 
 

34. A 90% achievement against target would mean additional in year savings of c.£150k are 
required. However, lower savings achieved compared to target in 2023/24 such as 75%, 
would mean additional in year savings of c.£350k.  This outlines just how important it is to 
monitor our savings progress as part of the monthly finance reports and to take corrective 
action if needed as soon as possible. 
 

 

Wards Affected 

All 

Policy Implications 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 

Page 56



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change  No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
Legal                                                                   No 
 
Additional Information 

None 

  
 
 
 

Officer to Contact 

Kit Wheeler 
kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 57

mailto:kit.wheeler@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 29/03/23
	Minutes

	4 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (2022/23) Update
	Introduction
	Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2022/23
	Finance Theme
	Appendix 1

	5 Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 2022/23 and update on Q1 Performance Indicators
	Introduction
	Performance reporting
	Options
	Timetable of Next Steps

	6 F

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Bacon, Carr, 
Cooke, Foster, Hay, Hilton and Webb 
 
Officers: Coral Harding, Victoria Conheady, Kit Wheeler, Stephen Dodson, 
Amy Terry, Cameron Morley, Natasha Tewkesbury, Mary Kilner, Simon Jones 
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillor Batsford, Evans, Roark and Rogers 

 
140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Roberts and Turner 
  
 
141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Webb 4,5,6 Personal – ESCC 

Councillor 
  

Cllr Hay  4,5,6 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

Cllr Hilton 4,5,6 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
142. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29/03/23  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
143. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (2022/23) 

UPDATE  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Officer updated the report is 
for quarter 4 2022/23. The Recommendations haven’t been finalised and can be put in 
a report at the annual meeting later this month. They can then be forwarded to the 
Cabinet Portfolio holders. Some areas were not completed this included meeting 
Seachange and a constitutional change asking for a 6 monthly report to Full Council 
on Motions. Going forward the Equalities working group will continue and the 
committee will continue their work on financial monitoring and the asset management 
review.  
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The Chair thanked Councillors Carr, Hay and Pragnell for the Finance Review and 
thanks were given to Councillors Carr and Arthur for their work on equalities work 
program. Thanks was given to Councillor Jobson for her work on living environment. 
  
The Committee discussed to ask Southern Water to attend a meeting with Overview 
and Scrutiny. Councillor Batsford updated that he has had contact with Southern 
Water and will pass the details to the Chair 
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
That the committee note the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for the 
2022/23 municipal year and follow up actions. 
  
That the committee would like to give their thanks to previous committee 
members, Cabinet and Officers for their contributions and support with the work 
programme. 
  
Reasons  
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to 
set their own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated 
actions by the end of year.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny committee appreciates the support it receives within the 
organisation. The committee recognises that working together produces a better 
outcome for the council and the public. 
  
 
144. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 4 2022/23 AND UPDATE ON Q1 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Chair explained this is to review January to April and gave thanks that moving 
forward the time between the data being collated and reviewed will be shorter and that 
Q1 for 23/24 will be available at the August meeting. 
Members of the Senior Leadership Team and Lead Councillors were present to 
answer questions. The committee asked questions: 
  
Q: How will the Portfolio holders scrutinise their budgets this year? 
  
Cllr Batsford answered that there are regular meetings line managers and with the 
senior leadership team. There are also monthly monitoring reports coming to Cabinet. 
The committee requested a break down of what budget falls under which Portfolio. Cllr 
Rogers answered this work has already started and reviewing how and where climate 
change fits within their portfolios. 
  
  
Q: Can the Climate Change Targets be improved? 
  
Cllr Evans answered I have just taken on this portfolio and will be reviewing. However 
all Service Areas now have a Climate Change KPI and will be reporting from Q2 on 
how they are responding to the Climate Change Action Plan. The committee asked for 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

what reason all targets are now amber in quarter 4. The Deputy Chief executive 
explained that the Climate Change Manager had left and work had to be paused. 
  
Q: Since the close of the Tourist information centre what provisions are in place 
for this summer? 
  
Cllr Batsford answered a few sites have been reviewed to provide a comprehensive 
service to tourists this summer. 
The Committee asked if this too late for this summer. Councillor Batsford confirmed it 
would be better if the tourist information centre was already open. There is a workshop 
in October with all the attractions in Hastings coming together to look at 2024 tourism 
marketing campaign. 
  
Q: Is Carbon neutrality by 2030 a manageable target? 
  
Cllr Evans answered that the Government’s target is 2050 and Hastings is reliant on 
government interventions this will be a major challenge and as retro fitting homes is 
the biggest challenge the target for carbon neutrality across Hastings will probably not 
be met. However, the council may be able to meet aspects of carbon neutrality by 
2030 and work starting to change the waste collection fleet are being changed to 
HVO. 
  
Q: How many people presented as homeless? Out of these people how many 
were prevented from becoming homeless? 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive explained in quarter 4 of the last financial year, 118 
households presented at threat of homelessness, 39 households prevented from 
becoming homeless, 145 household presented as homeless and 37 households 
relieved from becoming homeless. The Interim Head of Housing has offered to come 
and do a Q&A session for O&S. 
  
Q: Does the Strategic Housing KPI need changing to meet 500 homes by 2027? 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive explained Affordable housing target has been 75 homes 
per year for several years and that we have only hit that target once in the last five 
years. Whilst we are aspiring to reach our 500 Affordable Homes target, homes won’t 
be developed out evenly across years and we are aware that some homes that were 
forecast to be delivered in this financial year will be delayed.  
  
Q: Can affordable housing be ensured on Harrow Lane playing fields 
  
Cllr Batsford answered that he is confident there will be. Orbit are the owners of the 
land and are one of Homes England’s chosen organizations to deliver the affordable 
housing targets for the whole country. 
  
Q: Only 1 FPN has been issued. What are the reasons for this? Why is the target 
amber? 
  
Cllr Rogers answered that FPN’s are not issued for anti-social behaviour as 
prosecutions are used. The Dog PSPO had run out and no FPN’s have been able to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

be issued. The new dog PSPO is in place. The Committee asked for the public FPN 
description to be reviewed. The Head of Community and Regulatory Services stated 
the target should be red for quarter 4 but the target has been reviewed for the coming 
year. 
  
Q: Will that the White Rock Theatre will run without subsidies? 
  
Cllr Batsford answered he is confident in the future of the White Rock Theatre. It is 
being marketed for lease now. There are bookings now going past February 2024 
working in conjunction with the current operator, which will be novated across to the 
successful future tenant.  
  
Q: Why has audit got all red indicators? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that due to staffing levels targets were not being 
met. At the next Audit Committee, the new Internal Auditors will set out their plan for 
the year with the intention to meet the kpi’s for the year.  
The Chair highlighted that Overview and Scrutiny and Audit can work together with the 
Chair and Vice chair of Audit being on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Committee requested a meeting to review the key performance indicators. The 
Head of Strategic Programmes suggested adding this as an agenda item at the next 
meetings. 
  
Q: Is the new ChurchFields Business Centre in use? 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive answered that the Centre opened in April and 12 of the 
29 units are full. 
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  

1.    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 
4 2022/23  

2.    To note that the report provides performance information one quarter 
behind actual quarters. 

3.    That O&S are content with the agreed Q1 and ongoing quarters PI’s for 
23/24, subject to review at the following O&S meeting.  

4.    That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
  
  

  

Reasons 
  

1.    To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 

2.    To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) have 
ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility.  

3.    That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both achievements 
and areas of concern. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

4.    That due to committee cycles the data provided to O&S is for Q4 but Q4 has been 
completed therefore some data may not represent the up-to-date information on 
performance.  

5.    That O&S are sighted on and agree performance indicators for Q1 and ongoing 
quarters for 23/24.  

  
 
145. FINANCIAL MONITORING OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2022/23 - TO END OF 

MARCH 2023 (PERIOD 12)  
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report. The budget for total 
expenditure was 16.85 million and the draft outturn is 18.14 million, leading to a 1.29 
million overspend. The largest area of overspend is homelessness, where an 
overspend of £2.384m is reported. This is due to the rising cost of temporary housing 
coupled with the increase in the number of clients presented as homeless. It is hoped 
the Housing and Homelessness task force will be able to reduce this over the next 
year. Revenues and benefits service was overspent by £264,000 due to a delay in the 
planned restructure of the service, leading to an increase in the use of expensive 
agency staff. Housing benefit payments overspend of £454,000 which is due to lower 
than budgeted income from the housing benefits overpayment recoveries. Dangerous 
Structures overspend of £407,000 was for safety work at Battle Rd. Debt repayment 
costs are under spent by £1,787,000, and that's due to a lower MRP charge, reduced 
borrowing and increased investment income. Total expenditure was therefore 
overspent by £1.289 million at the year end. 
The Chief Finance Officer explained there is a new appendix included in each monthly 
report. If the savings actual achievement percentage of last year is met this year, there 
would be an impact of additional savings of £300k being required to be found in year 
to remain on line with current forecasts.  
  
Questions were asked by the Committee: 
  
Q: Will any of the savings continue into 2023-24? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that MRP saving will be seen into the new year. 
  
Q: Is the asset management plan anymore ready than last year? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer answered it has progressed. Consultants have had 
meetings with the Estates team and further meetings to be had this week with the 
Finance team. 
  
Q: Why is there an underspend in Street Cleaning? 
  
Cllr Roark explained that this had been discussed with the Head of Environment and 
Operations and the underspend was due to vacancies within the Street Cleaning 
team. Thanks were given to the team who continued the service through this time and 
the vacancies have now been mostly filled. 
  
Q: Why is there an underspend on protection works for the reservoirs? 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JULY 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

The Head of Strategic Programmes explained there are still a few more works to be 
completed. 
  
Q: Is there concerns with underspends in the Capital Budget? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that though understands are seen as a good 
thing these resources could have been used elsewhere within the council. 
  
The Committee highlighted that the report states that if the temporary accommodation 
expenditure and budget cannot be controlled then a Section 114 notice would have to 
be issued. Councillor Evans explained an asset review is taking place. 
  
Q: How many properties have been purchased in the housing acquisition 
programme? 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive answered that 14 properties are under offer. 
  
Q: Is there a conflict of interest having officers on the board of Hastings 
Housing Company? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that he is not on the board, so he represents the 
major shareholder which in this case is Hastings Borough Council and is responsible 
for holding the Directors to account. The council requires directors to sit on the board 
and plans will be brought forward to explain the future plans of the Housing Company 
by the directors, a lot of whom are new in their roles on the board. 
  
Q: Are lack of interest payments not received a loss of income? 
  
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Hastings Housing Company was loaned 
money by the Council and are seen as a good payer. The Hastings Housing Company 
has not met all their payments and are behind. There have been several discussions 
between the housing company directors and the managing agent in terms of sorting 
out a repayment plan. 
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
  
Reasons 
To assist the Council in understanding the outturn financial position for the year end 
and particularly areas of over and under spend. The outturn position for 2022/23 can 
be used to inform budget monitoring for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.41 pm) 
 


